



**DeWight Dopslauf, C.P.M., CPPO**  
**Harris County Purchasing Agent**

September 02, 2021

Commissioners Court  
Harris County, Texas

**RE: Job No. 210232**

Members of Commissioners Court:

Please approve the following award on the basis of low bid subject to applicable bond(s) to be received from the vendor(s):

**Description:** Repair of Various Roads in the Baytown (North) Area for the BetterStreets2Neighborhoods Community Program for Harris County Precinct 2

**Bid(s) Received:** Two (2) on August 16, 2021 (see attached)

**Vendor(s):** Hayden Paving, Inc.

**Amount:** \$5,014,686

**Evaluated By:** • Harris County Purchasing • Office of the County Engineer

Purchase order(s) will be issued upon Commissioners Court approval.

Sincerely,

DeWight Dopslauf  
Purchasing Agent

MM  
Attachment(s)  
cc: Vendor(s)

**FOR INCLUSION ON COMMISSIONERS COURT AGENDA SEPTEMBER 14, 2021**



						Hayden Paving, Inc. <sup>1</sup>		Texas Materials Group, Inc. dba Gulf Coast, a CRH Company	
#	Items	Section Title	Item No.	Unit of Measure	Estimated Quantity	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price
#0-1	VIDEO RECORDING CONSTRUCTION	SITE PREPARATION	561	LS	1	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 150.00
#0-2	REPAIR BASE COURSE USING DENSE-GRADED HOT-MIX ASPHALT (PG 64-22, TYPE A) - 4" TO 8" TYPICAL	SUBGRADE AND PAVING	SS7069	TON	8680	\$ 97.00	\$ 841,960.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 954,800.00
#0-3	REPAIR BASE COURSE USING DENSE-GRADED HOT-MIX ASPHALT (PG 64-22, TYPE B) - 4" TO 8" TYPICAL	SUBGRADE AND PAVING	SS7069	TON	8680	\$ 94.00	\$ 815,920.00	\$ 113.00	\$ 980,840.00
#0-4	REPAIR BASE COURSE WITH CEMENT STABILIZED CRUSHED AGGEGATE BASE COURSE - PAID BY TON	SUBGRADE AND PAVING	231	TON	250	\$ 65.00	\$ 16,250.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 31,250.00
#0-5	IN-PLACE FULL DEPTH COLD FLEXIBLE PAVEMENT RECYCLING- PORTLAND CEMENT	SUBGRADE AND PAVING	252	TON	372	\$ 155.00	\$ 57,660.00	\$ 190.00	\$ 70,680.00
#0-6	IN-PLACE FULL DEPTH COLD FLEXIBLE PAVEMENT RECYCLING SALVAGING, HAULING, AND STOCKPILING RECLAIMABLE ASPHALT PAVEMENT (1"-2" DEPTH) AT BRIDGES AND DRIVEWAYS	SUBGRADE AND PAVING	252	SY	15378	\$ 12.00	\$ 184,536.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 153,780.00
#0-7	SALVAGING, HAULING, AND STOCKPILING RECLAIMABLE ASPHALT PAVEMENT - 2"	SUBGRADE AND PAVING	SS1015	SY	12411	\$ 0.75	\$ 9,308.25	\$ 4.50	\$ 55,849.50
#0-8	EMULSIFIED ASPHALT (PRIME COAT) (0.40 GALLONS PER SQUARE YARD)	SUBGRADE AND PAVING	SS1015	SY	248219	\$ 0.75	\$ 186,164.25	\$ 4.50	\$ 1,116,985.50
#0-9	TACK COAT (0.10 GALLONS PER SQUARE YARD)	SUBGRADE AND PAVING	SS3017	GAL	6151.2	\$ 0.01	\$ 61.51	\$ 3.50	\$ 21,529.20
#0-10	DENSE-GRADED HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE COURSE (PG64-22, TYPE D, SAC B) - FOR FEATHERING INTERSECTIONS AND DRIVEWAYS 1"- 2" THICK - NO RAP	SUBGRADE AND PAVING	SS3016	GAL	24822	\$ 0.01	\$ 248.22	\$ 3.50	\$ 86,877.00
#0-11	DENSE-GRADED HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE COURSE (PG64-22, TYPE D, SAC B) 2" THICK - (SAC B)	SUBGRADE AND PAVING	SS3019	TON	1565	\$ 100.00	\$ 156,500.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 172,150.00
#0-12	TRAFFIC CONTROL - FURNISH, INSTALL & REMOVE REFLECTORIZED PAVEMENT MARKINGS TYPE I (THERMOPLASTIC) 4" YELLOW/DASHED - FURNISHED & APPLIED (15' OVER 40')	TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN	SS3019	TON	26078	\$ 100.00	\$ 2,607,800.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 2,868,580.00
#0-13	REFLECTORIZED PAVEMENT MARKINGS TYPE I (THERMOPLASTIC) 4" YELLOW/DASHED - FURNISHED & APPLIED (15' OVER 40')	SIGNING AND PAVEMENT MARKERS	671	MO	4	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 80,000.00	\$ 19,000.00	\$ 76,000.00
#0-14	REFLECTORIZED PAVEMENT MARKINGS TYPE II (PAINT) 4" YELLOW/DASHED - FURNISHED & APPLIED (15' OVER 40')	SIGNING AND PAVEMENT MARKERS	660	LF	37128	\$ 0.60	\$ 22,276.80	\$ 0.50	\$ 18,564.00
#0-15	REFLECTORIZED PAVEMENT MARKERS TYPE II-A-A - FURNISHED & INSTALLED	SIGNING AND PAVEMENT MARKERS	660	LF	37128	\$ 0.40	\$ 14,851.20	\$ 0.20	\$ 7,425.60
#0-16	REFLECTORIZED PAVEMENT MARKERS TYPE II-B-B - FURNISHED & INSTALLED	SIGNING AND PAVEMENT MARKERS	663	EA	300	\$ 5.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 1,500.00
#0-17	WORK ZONE PAVEMENT MARKINGS (YELLOW GUIDEMARK - REMOVABLE) FURNISHED, APPLIED & REMOVED	SIGNING AND PAVEMENT MARKERS	663	EA	100	\$ 10.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 500.00
#0-18	OFF-DUTY UNIFORMED POLICE OFFICER (MIN. BID \$65/HR.)	EXTRA WORK ITEMS	665	EA	6500	\$ 0.70	\$ 4,550.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 6,500.00
#0-19	PROJECT SIGN	EXTRA WORK ITEMS	672	HR	40	\$ 65.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 4,000.00
#0-20		EXTRA WORK ITEMS	DRAWIN	EA	10	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 1,500.00
						\$ 5,014,686.23		\$ 6,629,460.80	
<sup>1</sup> Award Recommendation Low Bid									